The table below provides a summary of the cash flows arising from the equity release mortgage portfolio based on the above
assumptions:

HY2020 HY2019 FY2019
£m £m £m

Less than one year 110  169 176
One to five years 682 551 624
Over five years 2,262 1,564 1,869

3,054  2,284 2,669

Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions
The following table shows the impact on the fair value (FV) of Level 3 instruments of using reasonably possible alternative assumptions
by class of instrument. Changes are made in isolation so, for example, no change is made to property price inflation in the property
price sensitivities. Since part of any spread movement is likely to be included in the derivation of the valuation rate of interest, changes
in fair value of assets also impact liabilities. The table below also shows the potential impact on profit before tax (PBT) of the same
alternative assumptions, assuming that all other pricing inputs remain constant:

HY2020

Impact on financial assets and PBT Main assumptions Changes in assumptions
Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in

PBT
£m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate debt Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity 1,172 (44) (7)

-50bps yield to maturity 1,172 47  7
Government sub sovereign and agency
obligations

Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity – – –
-50bps yield to maturity – – –

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps yield to maturity 6,483  (264) –
-25bps yield to maturity 6,483  283  –

Loans secured on property Property prices +10% change in property prices 6,483  16  34
-10% change in property prices 6,483  (20) (74)

Equity release mortgages Liquidity premium +50bps yield to maturity 3,054 (171) –
-50bps yield to maturity 3,054 187  –

Equity release mortgages House prices +10% change in house prices 3,054 65  65
-10% change in house prices 3,054 (81) (82)

Derivative assets Expected defaults +50bps credit default spread 1 (1) (1)
-50bps credit default spread 1 1 1

27 Rothesay Holdco UK Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.1 Financial investment (continued)
Sensitivity of Level 3 financial investments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions (continued)

HY2019

Impact on financial assets and PBT Main assumptions Changes in assumptions
Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in PBT

£m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate debt Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity 1,086 (40) (10)

-50bps yield to maturity 1,086 43 10
Government sub sovereign and agency
obligations

Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity 412 (13) (2)
-50bps yield to maturity 412 14 3

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps yield to maturity 4,961 (227) –
-25bps yield to maturity 4,961 249 –

Loans secured on property Property prices +10% change in property prices 4,961 14 20
-10% change in property prices 4,961 (26) (36)

Equity release mortgages Liquidity premium +50pbs yield to maturity 2,284 (117) –
-50bps yield to maturity 2,284 128 –

Equity release mortgages House prices +10% change in house prices 2,284 46 52
-10% change in house prices 2,284 (58) (65)

Derivative assets Expected defaults +50bps credit default spread 21 (23) (9)
-50bps credit default spread 21 26 10

FY2019

Impact on financial assets and PBT Main assumptions Changes in assumptions
Current FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in FV

(Decrease)/
Increase in PBT

£m £m £m

Financial assets
Corporate bonds and other corporate debt Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity 1,088 (38) (4)

-50bps yield to maturity 1,088 41 4
Government sub sovereign and agency
obligations

Discount rate +50bps yield to maturity – – –
-50bps yield to maturity – – –

Loans secured on property Liquidity premium +25bps yield to maturity 6,063 (250) –
-25bps yield to maturity 6,063 271 –

Loans secured on property Property prices +10% change in property prices 6,063 10 17
-10% change in property prices 6,063 (16) (42)

Equity release mortgages Liquidity premium +50bps yield to maturity 2,669 (144) –
-50bps yield to maturity 2,669 157 –

Equity release mortgages House prices +10% change in house prices 2,669 49 56
-10% change in house prices 2,669 (62) (71)

Derivative assets Expected defaults +50bps credit default spread – – –
-50bps credit default spread – – –

D.2 Payables and financial liabilities
HY2020 HY2019 FY2019

£m £m £m

Derivative financial instruments 33,485  16,054 19,944
Collateralised financing agreements 1,448  828 676
Government, sub sovereign and agency obligations 10 756 –

Total financial liabilities 34,943  17,638 20,620
Deposits received as collateral from third parties 1,869  1,166 1,193
Current tax payable 91 74 82
Other taxes and social security costs 6 4 9
Other payables 185  97 95

Total payables 2,151  1,341 1,379

Total payables and financial liabilities 37,094  18,979 21,999

Financial liabilities are recorded at fair value (see note D.1 for accounting policy), of which £2.9m are valued using Level 3 techniques
(HY2019: £0.5m, FY2019: £0.9m). The remainder are valued using Level 2 techniques at each financial statement date excluding £756m
at HY2019 which were valued using Level 1 techniques.

28 Rothesay Holdco UK Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the financial statements
CONTINUED

Note D – Financial assets and liabilities (continued)
D.3 Borrowings
Rothesay’s borrowings are as follows:

[…]

E.2 Insurance contract liabilities (continued)
(f) Sensitivity analysis
The schedule below provides an analysis of the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that would have a material impact
on liabilities (net of reinsurance), PBT and equity. The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other
assumptions constant. The analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate sensitivity
where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as interest rates change. The sensitivity of liabilities to interest rates and inflation
increased during 2019 as a result of writing significant amounts of long duration new business. The risk remains closely monitored and
hedged as seen through the impact of the sensitivity on equity. Changes in the directional sensitivity of equity to interest rates reflect
adjustments to hedging strategy as interest rates fell in the first half of 2020. When stressing credit default assumptions, the total
spread on corporate bonds is assumed to move by approximately 30bps.

HY2020
Change in

assumptions

(Decrease)/
increase in

net liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

PBT
Impact on

equity
£m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx (195) 192 155
Annuitant mortality -5% qx 203  (200) (162)
Interest rate +100bps (6,459) (237) (192)
Interest rate -100bps 8,076  619 502
Inflation +100bps 3,535  (207) (167)
Inflation -100bps (3,203) 366 297
Credit default assumption +10bps (656) (440) (357)
Credit default assumption  -10bps 679 451 365
Change in property prices +10% (18) 99 80
Change in property prices -10% 56 (156) (127)
Expenses  +10% 127  (127) (103)

HY2019
Change in

assumptions

(Decrease)/
increase in net

liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

PBT
Impact on

equity
£m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx (200) 199 161
Annuitant mortality -5% qx 210 (209) (170)
Interest rate +100bps (3,961) (61) (49)
Interest rate -100bps 4,937 340 275
Inflation +100bps 1,472 21 17
Inflation -100bps (1,391) 97 79
Credit default assumption +10bps (419) (231) (187)
Credit default assumption -10bps 400 231 187
Change in property prices +10% (11) 73 59
Change in property prices -10% 17 (98) (79)
Expenses +10% 97 (97) (79)

FY2019
Change in

assumptions

(Decrease)/
increase in net

liabilities

Increase/
(decrease) in

PBT
Impact on

equity
£m £m £m

Annuitant mortality +5% qx (228) 225 182
Annuitant mortality -5% qx 240 (237) (192)
Interest rate +100bps (6,149) 241 195
Interest rate -100bps 7,719 (85) (69)
Inflation +100bps 3,234 (242) (196)
Inflation -100bps (2,968) 382 309
Credit default assumption +10bps (508) (310) (251)
Credit default assumption -10bps 523 319 259
Change in property prices +10% (14) 72 59
Change in property prices -10% 35 (113) (91)
Expenses +10% 134 (134) (108)

35 Rothesay Holdco UK Limited
Interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2020

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note E – Insurance contracts and reinsurance (continued)
E.2 Insurance contract liabilities (continued)
(f) Sensitivity analysis (continued)
The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements. The risk
management strategy adopted can result in Rothesay being immunised to market movements in either direction.

Given current interest rates, the -100bps interest rate sensitivity means that interest rates are assumed to fall below zero at all durations